

Nos. 23-235 & 23-236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR FORMER U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE OFFICIALS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KIMBERLY A. PARKER
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037

COLLEEN CAMPBELL
ARIELLE HERZBERG
DANIELLE HARTLEY
ANGELA BOETTCHER
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1225 17th Street, Suite 2600
Denver, CO 80202

ALAN SCHOENFELD
Counsel of Record
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
(212) 230-8800
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com

LAUREN IGE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
350 S. Grand Ave., Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90071

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS COURT NEED NOT ADDRESS THE COMSTOCK LAWS	4
II. THE COMSTOCK LAWS' SCOPE IS IRRELEVANT TO THE VALIDITY OF THE CHALLENGED FDA ACTIONS	5
A. FDA Had No Power Or Duty To Consider The Comstock Laws In Deciding Whether Or With What Use Restrictions To Approve Mifepristone.....	5
B. FDA's Actions Do Not Purport To Declare Any Distributions Of Mifepristone Lawful Under The Comstock Laws (However Interpreted)	8
III. FDA'S ACTIONS ACCORD WITH THE COMSTOCK LAWS BECAUSE THE COMSTOCK LAWS REACH ONLY DISTRIBUTIONS INTENDED FOR UNLAWFUL ABORTION	8
A. Congress Enacted §§1461-1462 Specifically Intending That They Be Interpreted To Reach Items Only If Intended For Unlawful Abortion	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Congress Repeatedly Ratified The Circuits’ Unanimous Interpretation Of The Comstock Laws	12
C. The Comstock Laws’ Text And Structure Show Congress Intended That They Reach Only Items Intended For Unlawful Abortions.....	15
D. The District Court’s Reasoning Is Thoroughly Flawed.....	17
IV. FDA’S ACTIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE COMSTOCK LAWS EVEN UNDER THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION.....	24
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX: List of Amici Curiae	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	23
<i>Bours v. United States</i> , 229 F. 960 (7th Cir. 1915)	10, 16, 21-22
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	18
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan National Advertising of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	4
<i>Consumers Union of United States v. Walker</i> , 145 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1944)	10, 17, 20
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 472 (1990).....	22
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 62 F.2d 473 (6th Cir. 1933)	10, 17, 19, 21
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991).....	18
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	16, 22
<i>Ex parte Collett</i> , 337 U.S. 55 (1949).....	12
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	7
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corporation</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	5
<i>The Fri</i> , 154 F. 333 (2d Cir. 1907).....	25
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	22
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	15
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Company v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	15
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005)	22-23
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010)	22
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	15
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	19
<i>Maislin Industries, U.S., Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990)	25
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corporation v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	5
<i>Milner v. Department of Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011)	18
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	5
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Company v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	14
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	14
<i>Stephenson v. Binford</i> , 287 U.S. 251 (1932)	25
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Texas Department of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	11
<i>United States v. 31 Photographs</i> , 156 F. Supp. 350 (S.D.N.Y. 1957)	12
<i>United States v. Gentile</i> , 211 F. Supp. 383 (D. Md. 1962)	13
<i>United States v. H.L. Blake Company</i> , 189 F. Supp. 930 (W.D. Ark. 1960).....	13
<i>United States v. Nicholas</i> , 97 F.2d 510 (2d Cir. 1938)	10, 20
<i>United States v. One Package</i> , 86 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1936)	10, 16-17, 20-21
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009).....	4
<i>Youngs Rubber Corporation v. C.I. Lee & Company</i> , 45 F.2d 103 (2d Cir. 1930)	10, 16, 19, 21

DOCKETED CASES

<i>GenBioPro, Inc. v. Sorsaia</i> , No. 3:23-cv-00058 (D. W. Va.).....	4
--	---

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. §706	7-8
18 U.S.C.	
§248.....	14
§1461.....	1, 3, 8-22, 24
§1462.....	1, 3, 8-22, 24
§1531.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
19 U.S.C. §1305	3, 9, 15-17, 19
21 U.S.C.	
§355.....	5-7
§355-1	6
§811.....	7
§812.....	7
§823.....	7
§841.....	7
§844.....	7
Colorado Rev. Stat. §25-6-403	14
D.C. Code §2-1401.06 (repealed Feb. 23, 2023)	14
New Jersey Stat. §10:7-2.....	14
Oregon Rev. Stat. §659.880	14
Act of Mar. 3, 1873, ch. 258, 17 Stat. 598	9, 15
Act of Feb. 8, 1897, ch. 172, 29 Stat. 512.....	9
Pub. L. No. 60-350, 35 Stat. 1088 (1909)	9
Pub. L. No. 80-772, 62 Stat. 683 (1948)	10
Pub. L. No. 81-531, 64 Stat. 194 (1950)	12
Pub. L. No. 84-95, 69 Stat. 183 (1955)	12
Pub. L. No. 85-796, 72 Stat. 962 (1958)	13
Pub. L. No. 91-662, 84 Stat. 1973 (1971)	13
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994)	14
Communications Decency Act, Pub. L. No. 104- 104, tit. V, 110 Stat. 133 (1996)	14, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
21 C.F.R.	
§314.105.....	6
§314.125.....	6
48 C.F.R. §47.001	25

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 79-152, pt. 2 (1945).....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 80-304 (1947).....	11, 18-19
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-488 (1994)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Contract Carriage by Common Carriers Under the Shipping Act of 1916</i> , 70 Yale L.J. 1184 (1961)	25
GAO-08-751, <i>Approval and Oversight of the Drug Mifeprex</i> (2008).....	6
GAO-18-292, <i>Information on Mifeprex Labeling Changes and Ongoing Monitoring Efforts</i> (2018)	6
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	11
